

No. 16-35

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM H. ARMSTRONG,
Petitioner,

v.

KAREN THOMPSON,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ARTHUR B. SPITZER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF THE NATION'S
CAPITAL
4301 Connecticut Ave, NW
Suite 434
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 457-0800

JOSHUA J. FOUGERE*
JOSEPH R. GUERRA
NOAH T. KATZEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
jfougere@sidley.com

Counsel for Respondent

August 24, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. PETITIONER HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT RESOLUTION OF THE ALLEGED “SPLIT” WILL ALTER THE JUDGMENT IN THIS CASE	8
A. This Case Is About Non-Defamatory Speech On A Matter Of Public Concern...	9
B. There Is No Relevant Split Of Authority.	12
II. THIS CASE WAS CORRECTLY DECIDED AND IS AN ENTIRELY IMPROPER VE- HICLE FOR RADICALLY OVERHAUL- ING THE “PUBLIC OFFICIAL” DOC- TRINE IN DEFAMATION CASES	17
A. The D.C. Court Of Appeals Correctly Applied First Amendment Principles	17
B. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehi- cle, And Now Is Not The Time, For Re- visiting The Scope Of The “Public Offi- cial” Doctrine In Defamation Law.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Air Wis. Airlines v. Hoeper</i> , 134 S. Ct. 852 (2014).....	12
<i>Armstrong v. Thompson</i> , 80 A.3d 177 (D.C. 2013)	3, 4, 5, 9
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	10
<i>Buendorf v. Nat'l Pub. Radio, Inc.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 6 (D.D.C. 1993)	18, 19
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990) .	10, 11
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)....	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>Clawson v. Longview Publ'g Co.</i> , 589 P.2d 1223 (Wash. 1979).....	15
<i>Commonwealth Constr. Co. v. Endecon, Inc.</i> , No. 08C-01-266 RRC, 2009 WL 609426 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 9, 2009).....	21
<i>Couglin v. Westinghouse Broad. & Cable Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 340 (3d Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Dixon v. Int'l Bhd. of Police Officers</i> , 504 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Four Nines Gold, Inc. v. 71 Constr., Inc.</i> , 809 P.2d 236 (Wyo. 1991)	22
<i>Francis v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.</i> 4 Cal. Rptr. 2d 361 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992)	22
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	11
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	4
<i>Gray v. Udevitz</i> , 656 F.2d 588 (10th Cir. 1981)	12, 18
<i>Hildebrant v. Meredith Corp.</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 732 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	19
<i>Himango v. Prime Time Broad., Inc.</i> , 680 P.2d 432 (Wash. Ct. App. 1984).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	6
<i>Kiesau v. Bantz</i> , 686 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2004), <i>overruled on other grounds by Alcala v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	16
<i>Kutcher v. Zimmerman</i> , 957 P.2d 1076 (Haw. Ct. App. 1998)	22
<i>M’Clung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 598 (1821)	12
<i>McCusker v. Valley News</i> , 428 A.2d 493 (N.H. 1981)	16
<i>Meiners v. Moriarity</i> , 563 F.2d 343 (7th Cir. 1977)	18, 19
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	10
<i>Moss v. Stockard</i> , 580 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1990)	12
<i>Nash v. Keene Publ’g Corp.</i> , 498 A.2d 348 (N.H. 1985)	16
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	6, 18
<i>Penland v. Long</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1085 (W.D.N.C. 1996), <i>rev’d sub nom.</i> 102 F.3d 722 (4th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	10
<i>Piccone v. Bartels</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 198 (D. Mass. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 785 F.3d 766 (1st Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Recio v. Evers</i> , 771 N.W.2d 121 (Neb. 2009)	21
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) ...	23
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966). 13, 17, 18	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Ryan v. Dionne</i> , 248 A.2d 583 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1968)	19
<i>Sculimbrene v. Reno</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2001)	15
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	10
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	10
<i>Thompson v. Paul</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (D. Ariz. 2005) <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 547 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Tiernan v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 506 S.E.2d 578 (W. Va. 1998)	22
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976)	11
<i>Tucker v. Kilgore</i> , 388 S.W.2d 112 (Ky. 1964)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Henthorn</i> , 931 F.2d 29 (9th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	23
<i>Walnut St. Assocs. v. Brokerage Concepts, Inc.</i> , 20 A.3d 468 (Pa. 2011)	21
<i>Wilson v. Scripps-Howard Broad. Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1981)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	11
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)	5, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Monica Davey & Frances Robles, <i>Darren Wilson Was Low-Profile Officer With Unsettled Early Days</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 24, 2014, http://www.nytimes.com/2014/08/25/us/darren-wilsons-unremarkable-past-offers-few-clues-into-ferguson-shooting.html?_r=0	22
Margaret Hartmann, <i>Officer Who Put Eric Garner in Fatal Chock Hold Would Like His Old Job Back</i> , N.Y. Magazine, July 13, 2015, http://nymag.com/daily/intelligencer/2015/07/officer-in-eric-garner-case-wants-old-job-back.html	23
Christine Hauser, <i>Denver Police Caught Misuing Databases Got Light Punishments, Report Says</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 17, 2016, http://www.nytimes.com/2016/03/18/us/denver-police-criminal-databases-personal-use.html	23
